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Retrenchment of Government
Employees

*1466. Shri Hem Barn*: Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) the period of notice required to retrench a temporary Government employee; and

(b) the circumstances under which the services of a Government employee can be dispensed with without any notice?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 122.]

Credit Extension Facilities

*1407. Shri Gajendra Prasad Sinha:
Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to refer to paragraph 9 of the Statement laid on the Table on the 13th November, 19S7 in regard to his trip abroad and state the further progress made regarding obtaining extension of credit to India from West German
Government’

The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri B. B. Bhagat): Further discussions are in progress and it is not possible yet to indicate the result.
Acquisition of Land In Jawalamnkhl

*1498. Shri Daljlt Singh: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons who have been given compensation for the land acquired by Government for the construction of quarters for the staff working under the Jwalamukhi Oil drilling scheme;

(b) the number ot persons who have not yet been paid such compensation;
and

(e) the reasons for the delay?
_ The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri
* . D. Malaviya): (a) and (b). No per-
*>■ tea yet received

(c) Hie land acquisition proceedings by the State Revenue authorities have been in progress. The amount of compensation has now been fixed and, it is expected, payments will soon be made.

Official Language Commission
*1409. 8hri J. K. Mehta: Win th»

Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Language Commission examined any non-official witnesses; and

(b) if so, why the list of witnesses appended to the report is confined to-
official witnesses only?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of Home Affairs (Shri Datar): (a)
Yes, the Official Language Commission examined 481 non-official witnesses

(b) In appendix IV of their report, the Commission have given a list of public authorities and institutions who either sent written memoranda or tendered oral evidence They have furnished the list of all witnesses official as well as non-official examined by them in a Supplementary Volume which has not been published, but copies of which are available in the Parliament
Library

Indian Commissioned Officers
*1410. Shri Vajpayee: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:
(a) whether it is a fact that Indian

Commissioned Officers passing out of the Military Academy at Dehra Dun
•re not eligible for promotion to the rank of Major-General;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor; and
(c) whether Government have recently decided to make such promotions?

Ibe Deputy Minister ot Defeaee
(Shd RaghBramalah): (a) No.

(b) Does not aria*.

(e) Certain officers who passed out of the Indian Military Academy, »■**»
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Pun, have now come into the zone of promotion to the rank of Major-Gcne-
tal. Proposals for the promotion of some of these officers to the rank of Major-General are at present tinder the consideration of the Government.

Romanian Scholarship*
•1411. Shri Bamakriahna Reddy:

Will the Minister of Education and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Mr.
Alexandra Buican, leader of the Rumanian Cultural Delegation made a statement in Delhi on the 5th December, 1957 to the effect that his Government had offered thirty scholarships for Indian students wishing to specialise in music or dance in Rumania; and

(b) if so, the details of the scholarships and the action taken by Government for availing of this offer?

The Minister of State In the Ministry of Education and Scientific Research (Dr. K. L. phrimali): (a) and (b). Yes, Sir Government have accepted an offer from the Government of Rumania of 30 Scholarships for Indian Students for studies in Rumania in those fields which will be chosen by the Government of India. Aa a start it is proposed to send a batch of about 10 Indian students to Rumania for post-graduate training in oil exploration and Technology and Geology.

Annual Report of the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled

Tribes
*1412. Shri Siddiah: Will the Minister of Home Affain be pleased to state:

(a) whether a suggestion was made to the State Governments to hold discussions on the annual Report of the Commissioner for Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes in State
Legislatures;

(b) i f so, whan; and
(e) tt* reaction o f each 8tate Gov*

amnaat?

The Mtalster of State ia the Ministry of Home Affain (Shri Datar): (a)
Yet, Sir.

(b) 30th November, 1955

(c) The State Governments of Andhra Pradesh, Bihar, Kerala, Madras, Mysore, Punjab, Rajastan, Uttar Pradesh, and West Bengal have agreed to get the Report discussed in the State Legislatures. The Government of Bombay have not agreed to do so.
The remaining States have not expressed any definite view in the matter.

Strike at KMX. Workshop, Kirkee

*1413. Shri S. M. Banerjee: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that strike notice has been sent by the workers' union of 512 Comd. E.M E Workshop,
Kirkee;

(b) if so, what are the demands of the workers; and

(c) the steps taken by Government in the matter?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Shri Raghuramalah): (a) Yes.

(b) The workers have demanded reinstatement in service of two discharged employees of 512 Command
Workshop, Kirkee.

(c) The Conciliation Officer is attending to the matter.

Emergency Relief Organisations

•1414-A . / 8hr* ***** UaBun: m i* ShrMi Narayaa Dae:
Will the Minister of Bane Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 110 on th»
13th November, 1957 and atate:

(a) tt* extent and form ot raHef measure* a* far uwtertakea by tt*
Central flowm wrt during 1N U T

